
 
 
 

 
James Whiteman 

Managing Director 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact Officer:  

John Armstrong, Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 01483 444102 

 

 
 

12 September 2018 
 
Dear Councillor 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE to be held in the Council Chamber, Millmead 
House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey GU2 4BB on THURSDAY 20 SEPTEMBER 2018 at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
James Whiteman 
Managing Director 

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

Chairman: Councillor Richard Billington 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Alexandra Chesterfield 

 
Councillor Nils Christiansen 
Councillor Colin Cross 
Councillor Andrew Gomm 
Councillor Mike Hurdle 
Councillor Nigel Kearse 
 

+Mrs Maria Angel MBE 
^Mr Charles Hope 
^Ms Geraldine Reffo 
^Mr Ian Symes 
 

+Independent member  ^ Parish member 
 

Authorised Substitute Members: 
Councillor David Goodwin 
Councillor Liz Hogger  
Councillor Christian Holliday  
Councillor Susan Parker  
 

Councillor Dennis Paul 
Councillor David Quelch  
Councillor David Reeve  
Councillor Caroline Reeves 
 

 

WEBCASTING NOTICE  

This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website in 
accordance with the Council’s capacity in performing a task in the public interest and in line with 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014.  The whole of the meeting will be 
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be on the 
website for six months. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact Committee Services. 
 

QUORUM 3 
 



 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  
 

Vision – for the borough 
 
For Guildford to be a town and rural borough that is the most desirable place to live, work 
and visit in South East England. A centre for education, healthcare, innovative cut
[...]
 the meeting immediately before consideration 
of the matter. 
  
If that DPI has not been registered, you must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting. 
 

3   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings of the Corporate Governance and 
Standards Committee held on 26 July and 7 August 2018.  
 

4   FINANCIAL MONITORING 2018-19 - PERIOD 3 (APRIL TO JUNE 2018) 
(Pages 9 - 62) 
 

5   EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARDS - PROPOSED REVIEW OF STRUCTURE 
AND REMIT (Pages 63 - 70) 
 

6   REVIEW OF PUBLIC SPEAKING PROCEDURE RULES (Pages 71 - 88) 
 

7   COUNCILLOR TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT UPDATE (Pages 89 - 116) 
 

8   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 117 - 122) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
26 July 2018 

* Councillor Richard Billington (Chairman) 
 Councillor Alexandra Chesterfield (Vice-Chairman) 

 
* Councillor Nils Christiansen 
* Councillor Colin Cross 
*  Councillor Andrew Gomm 
 Councillor Mike Hurdle 
*  Councillor Nigel Kearse   

*  Mrs Maria Angel MBE 
*  Mr Charles Hope 
   Ms Gerry Reffo 
*  Mr Ian Symes 
 

*Present 
 
The Lead Councillor for Infrastructure and Governance, Councillor Matt Furniss, the Lead 
Councillor for Finance and Asset Management, Councillor Nigel Manning, and Councillors 
David Quelch and David Reeve, were also in attendance. 
 

CGS13   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alexandra Chesterfield and Mike Hurdle. 
  
Councillors David Quelch and David Reeve attended as substitutes for Councillors Chesterfield 
and Hurdle respectively. 
   

CGS14   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 

There were no disclosures of interest. 
  

CGS15   MINUTES  
 

The Committee confirmed as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 
2018. The Chairman signed the minutes. 
  

CGS16   FREEDOM OF I
[...]
 contractors to deal with its 
safe removal. 

  
Having considered the various reports, the Committee, 
  
RESOLVED: That the contents of the summary of audit reports and other associated work for 
the period 1 October 2017 to 31 March 2018 be noted.  
  
Reason: 
To ensure an adequate level of audit coverage.  
   

CGS20   WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Committee, having considered its updated work programme for the 2018-19 municipal year 
  
RESOLVED: That the work programme for the 2018-19 municipal year, as set out in Appendix 
1 to the report submitted to the Committee, be approved, subject to the addition of the Review 
of Public Speaking Procedure Rules to the list of matters to be considered at the 20 September 
2018 meeting. 
  
Reason:  
To allow the Committee to maintain and update its work programme.  
  

Page 3

Agenda item number: 3



 

 

 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.44 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda item number: 3



 

 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
7 August 2018 

* Councillor Richard Billington (Chairman) 
 Councillor Alexandra Chesterfield (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillor Nils Christiansen 
* Councillor Colin Cross 
  Councillor Andrew Gomm 
 Councillor Mike Hurdle 
*  Councillor Nigel Kearse   

*  Mrs Maria Angel MBE 
*  Mr Charles Hope 
   Ms Gerry Reffo 
*  Mr Ian Symes 
 

*Present 
 
Councillors Christian Holliday, David Quelch, and David Reeve, were also in attendance. 
 
 

CGS21   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alexandra Chesterfield, Nils Christiansen, 
Andrew Gomm, and Mike Hurdle, and from Ms Gerry Reffo. 
  
Councillors Christian Holliday, David Quelch, and David Reeve attended as substitutes for 
Councillors Chesterfield, Christiansen, and Hurdle respectively. 
   

CGS22   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISC
[...]
f the Committee be authorised to sign the official copy of the 

accounts to state that they are approved. 
  
Reason:  
To approve the Statement of Accounts for 2017-18. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.15 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 
 

Page 7

Agenda item number: 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Corporate Governance and Standards Report    

Ward(s) affected: All 

Report of Director of Finance 

Author: Claire Morris 

Tel: 01483 444827 

Email: claire.morris@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Nigel Manning  

Tel: 01252 665999 

Email: nigel.manning@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 20 September 2018 

Financial Monitoring 2018-19  
(Period 3: April to June 2018) 

Executive Summary 
 
The report summarises the projected outturn position for the Council’s general fund 
revenue account, based on actual and accrued data for the period April to June 2018. 
 
Officers are projecting a reduction in net expenditure on the general fund revenue 
account of £526,541 (representing 1.43% of its original net budget). This is the result of 
a reduction in the statutory Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) charge to the general 
fund to make provision for the repayment of past capital debt.  This lower than budgeted 
MRP charge reflects a re-profiling of capital schemes, which has also had a positive 
impact on the level of our cash balances and assumed external borrowing costs, which 
have combined to produce higher than budgeted net interest receipts.    
 
A surplus on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), due to lower staffing costs will 
enable a projected transfer of £7.29 million to the new build reserve and £2.5 million to 
the reserve for future capital at year-end.  The transfer is £50,795 higher than budgeted. 
 
Officers are making progress against significant capital projects on the approved 
programme as outlined in section 7.  The Council expects to spend £75.7 million on its 
capital schemes by the end of the financial year.  The expenditure is higher than it has 
been for many years and demonstrates progress in delivering the Council’s capital 
programme. 
 
The Council’s underlying need to borrow to finance the capital programme is expected to 
be £52.38 million by 31 March 2019, against an estimated position of £71.15 million.  
The lower underlying need to borrow is a result of slippage on both the approved and 
provisional capital programme as detailed in paragraphs 7.3 to 7.6 of the report. 
 
The Council held £122 million of investments and £221.6 million of external borrowing at 
30 June 2018, which includes £193.1 million of HRA loans.  Officers confirm that the 

Page 9

Agenda item number: 4



 

  

Council has complied with its Prudential indicators in the period, which were set in 
February 2018 as part of the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy.  
 
Recommendation to Committee: 
 
That the Committee notes the results of the Council’s financial monitoring for the period 
April to June 2018 and makes any comments it feels appropriate  

 
Reason(s) for Recommendation:  
To allow the Committee to undertake its role in relation to scrutinising the Council’s 
finances. 

 
1.  Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 Recommendation 8 of the 2015 Council Governance Review was: ‘That the 

importance of the Corporate Governance and Standards Committee to the 
Council be recognised, particularly in the way in which it supports the overview 
and scrutiny function through ongoing scrutiny of financial matters, including its 
proposed expanded remit on the treasury management function and budget 
monitoring’.  
 

1.2 This Committee started its enhanced review of our financial management at its 
meeting on 24 September 2015.  This report covers the period April to June   
2018. 
  

2.  Strategic Priorities 
 
2.1 Councillors have reviewed and adopted an ambitious corporate plan for the 

period 2015-2020.  The plan includes many significant projects and aspirations 
that will challenge
[...]
il to 

June for the 2018-19 financial year.   
 
14.2 Officers are currently projecting a reduction in net expenditure of £526,541 on the 

general fund revenue account.  The main reasons for this are set out in the table 
in paragraph 4.10 

 

Page 19

Agenda item number: 4



 

  

14.3 The CFO in consultation with the Lead Councillor for Finance and Asset 
Management will determine the treatment of any balance as part of closing the 
2018-19 accounts. 

 
14.4 A surplus on the HRA, due to lower staffing costs will enable a transfer of £7.29 

million to the new build reserve and £2.5 million to the reserve for future capital at 
year-end.   

 
14.5 Actual expenditure incurred on the general fund capital programme for the period 

has been comparatively low against the programme envisaged as at 1 April 2018.  
Officers are making progress against significant capital projects on the approved 
programme as outlined in section 7.  The Council expects to spend £75.7 million 
on its capital schemes by the end of the financial year. 
   

14.6 It is anticipated that the Council’s underlying need to borrow to finance the capital 
programme will be £52.4 million by 31 March 2019.  The Council has complied 
with Prudential Indicators during the period with the exception of the upper limit 
on variable interest rates.  
 

14.7 At the end of June 2018, the Council had £122 million of current investment 
balances. 

 
15.  Background Papers 
 

None 
 
16  Appendices 
 

Appendix 1: General fund revenue account summary 
Appendix 2: General fund services - revenue detail 
Appendix 3: Housing Revenue Account summary  
Appendix 4: Approved capital programme  
Appendix 5: Provisional capital programme 
Appendix 6: Schemes funded from S106 
Appendix 7: Capital reserves 
Appendix 8: Capital resources  
Appendix 9: Housing Revenue Account capital programme   

Page 20

Agenda item number: 4



Actual GENERAL FUND SUMMARY

Original 

Estimate

Latest 

Estimate Projection

2017-
[...]
.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Matt Furniss 

Tel: 07891 022206 

Email: matt.furniss@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 20 September 2018 

Executive Advisory Boards – Proposed Review of 
Structure and Remit 

Executive Summary 
 
The remit of each Executive Advisory Board (EAB) is aligned to themes in the Council’s 
Corporate Plan and set out in their Terms of Reference.  As reported at the Selection 
meeting of Council held on 15 May 2018, it was necessary to review the remits of the 
EABs to reflect the three themes of Place-Making, Community and Innovation, which 
form the newly adopted Corporate Plan 2018-2023 and differ from those in the previous 
Corporate Plan.  Accordingly, on 24 July 2018, the Council considered a report which 
suggested changes to the names and remits of the EABs.  As a result the Council 
agreed that the Borough, Economy and Infrastructure EAB be renamed the Place-
making and Innovation EAB and the Society, Environment and Council Development 
EAB be renamed the Community EAB.  The Terms of Reference of the EABs were 
amended to reflect the changes. 
 
The report also advised that officers would be drawing together options, including the 
merits of a single EAB going forward, for consideration by the Council at this meeting in 
the light of feedback from the Local Government Association (LGA) corporate peer 
review in December 2017 and the Council’s governance reviews in recent years. 
 
Recommendations to Committee: 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the options set out in this report and comment on 
the recommendations to Council (9 October 2018) below: 
 
That, with immediate effect: 
 

(1) the two existing Executive Advisory Boards be disbanded; 
 

(2) a single Executive Advisory Board (to be named “Executive Advisory Board”), 
comprising 15 councillors, be established, with up to seven substitute members 
per political group; 

Page 63

Agenda item number: 5

mailto:john.armstrong@guildford.gov.uk
mailto:matt.furniss@guildford.gov.uk


 
(3) the Terms of Reference of the Executive Advisory Board, as set out in Appendix 1 

to this report, be approved; and 
 
(4)   the  timetable of meetings of the Executive Advisory Board for the remainder of 

the 2018-19 municipal year, and the 2019-20 municipal year, as shown in 
Appendix 2 to this report be  adopted. 

 
Reason for Recommendation: 
To introduce a more efficient and effective EAB configuration. 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to invite the Council to consider future options for the 

configuration of EABs in response to the feedback from the LGA corporate peer 
challenge review of December 2017 and to follow on from the Council’s governance 
reviews of recent years. 

 
2. Background 
 
2.1 Following a review of governance arrangements, on 7 October 2015 the Council agreed 

a new hybrid approach featuring the addition of two EABs to advise and make 
recommendations to the Leader and Executive.  This system was implemented with 
effect from 1 January 2016 with the recommendation that the arrangements would be 
reviewed after a twelve-month period of operation.  This twelve-month review took place 
in the form of a seminar on 1 March 2017 to which all Councillors were invited.  Having 
concluded that the new arrangements were at an early stage and were beginning to 
embed, the review reinforced the role of the EABs in advising the Executive at an early 
stage in respect of the formulation and development of policies and projects that would 
assist with the delivery of Corporate Plan priorities. 

 
2.2 From 4 to 6 December 2017, the LGA undertook a corporate peer challenge review of 

the Council and submitted its final feedback report on 5 February 2018.  Although the 
report contained no specific recommendations relating to organisational governance, 
there was feedback in this area regarding the Overview and Scrutiny function and the 
operation of the EABs.  The relevant extract from the feedback report 
[...]
eview ways to make the work of EABs more effective, consideration has been given to 
achieving this.  This has taken account of issues including difficulties with work 
programming, confusion around the remit of the EABs which can be blurred and 
overlapping, cancellation of meetings due to insufficient business and reluctance to 
discuss some matters at an early stage of development in a public forum. 

 
3. Proposal 
 
3.1 Resulting from this review to identify ways to make the work of EABs more effective, 

options for future EAB configurations have been identified and are set out below for 
consideration: 
 
Options: 
  
1. To disband the existing EABs and establish one overarching EAB making greater 

use of existing powers to establish  task groups to look at specific issues and 
projects relating to the delivery of the nine strategic Corporate Plan priorities. 
 

2. To disband the existing EABs and establish topic based advisory boards to be 
commissioned directly by the Executive as and when required. 
 

3. To make no change to the current arrangements. 
 

3.2 Option 1 is recommended as it gives the greatest flexibility by offering a formal Board 
meeting setting, with the capability of establishing informal task groups, which may meet 
in private, meeting councillor appetite for smaller, discrete, working groups.  A single 
EAB would solve the issues of insufficient business for two EABs and confusion as to 
which one to report to.  This approach would also streamline the work programming 
system.  Reference to key or significant Executive decisions as set out in the Forward 
Plan, except those that are urgent, would continue to inform work programming.  
However, it is also suggested that a key element of the EAB work programme should 
include discussion of selected capital projects between provisional budget approval by 
full Council and submission of reports to the Executive with a business case for final 
approval to transfer schemes to the approved 
[...]
formation Procedure Rules in Part 4 of the Constitution.  
 
Membership: 
 
(a)  The Executive Advisory Board shall comprise 15 non-executive councillors, one of whom 

shall be appointed by the Council as chairman, with normal voting rights. 
(b)  The Council shall appoint a vice-chairman for the Executive Advisory Board. 
(c)  Political proportionality rules will apply. 
(d)  Substitutes will be allowed in respect of the Executive Advisory Board in accordance with 

the relevant provisions of Council Procedure Rules, and the Council may appoint up to 
seven substitute members for each political group. 

 
Meetings: 
 
(a)  The Executive Advisory Board shall normally meet up to ten times annually. 
(b)  Relevant Executive members will be expected to attend Executive Advisory Board 

meetings and should normally present matters (with officer support) for discussion at 
meetings and engage actively in a dialogue with the Executive Advisory Board regarding 
those matters. 

(c)  The quorum of the Executive Advisory Board will be five. 
 
Responsibilities: 
 
The Executive Advisory Board will have the following general responsibilities within its remit: 
 
(a) To advise the Executive at an early stage, including undertaking research, in respect of the 

formulation and development of policies and projects that will help to deliver Corporate Plan 
Priorities. 

(b) To consider and (where necessary) make recommendations to the Executive on the 
following: 

 
(i) selected Key (or other significant) Decisions, and 

 
(ii) selected major capital schemes at the point between provisional budget approval 

by full Council and submission of reports to the Executive with a business case for 
final approval to transfer schemes to the approved capital programme. 
 

(c) To assist and advise the Executive in the development of Policy Framework issues. 
(d) To assist and advise the Executive as regards budget preparation. 
(e) To develop and maintain a work programme ensuring that
[...]
ker, who is unable to attend a meeting due to an 
emergency, or other unforeseen circumstances, appoint someone else to 
speak on their behalf at the meeting?  
 

                                                
1 Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 and Regulation 3 of The Local Authorities (Executive 

Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 

Page 71

Agenda item number: 6



 
 

 
 

3. May a councillor who is in attendance at a meeting of a committee of which 
he/she is not a member be asked to respond to public questions? 

 
Update of Petition Scheme 
The General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) is an EU law on data protection and 
privacy for all individuals within the European Union and the European Economic Area 
and came into effect on 25 May 2018. Under the GDPR, the Council must not retain 
personal information for any longer than is necessary. Therefore, it is proposed that 
once a petition or an e-petition has been through the Petition Scheme process and the 
formal response from the Council is given, then the petition will be destroyed, or if it is 
an e-petition, the e-signatories shall be erased.  
 
At its meeting on 24 July 2018, the Council approved the establishment of a new 
Guildford Joint Committee with Surrey County Council (SCC). The Joint Committee will 
succeed the SCC Guildford Local Committee. The Standing Orders for the new Joint 
Committee set out separate procedures for dealing with petitions. It is proposed that 
these procedures be included in the revised Petition Scheme. 
 
It should be noted that the Petition Scheme forms an appendix to the Public Speaking 
Procedure Rules. 
 
A copy of the proposed draft Public Speaking Procedure Rules and Petition Scheme is 
attached at Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
Recommendation to the Committee 
 
The Committee is asked to consider and comment on the proposed revisions to the 
Council’s Public Speaking Procedure Rules and Petition Scheme, as set out in this 
report and at Appendix 1, and to make recommendations as appropriate to Council on 
9 October 2018.  
 
Reason for Recommendation:  
To improve the general clarity and consistency of the Council’s Public Speaking 
Procedure Rules. 
  

 
1.  Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The Public Speaking Procedure Rules (‘the Rules’) were last reviewed in 2016 

and could benefit from a refresh in order to better set out the procedures for the 
benefit of councillors, officers and members of the public. In addition, certain 
queries about public speaking have been raised during the course of council 
business since the last review about which the Rules are currently silent. This 
report sets out those queries and proposes new updates to the Rules. A general 
redraft of the Rules document, including the proposed changes is set out in 
Appendix 1. 
 

1.2 In order to comply with the requirements of the General Data Protection 
Regulation (GDPR), this report also proposes to amend the Council’s Petition 
Scheme by the adoption of a new process to confidentially waste/ erase all 
petitions/e-petitions after the Council has made a formal response to the request 
in the petition.  

Page 72

Agenda item number: 6



 
 

 
 

 
1.3 Furthermore, the report proposes that the Petition Scheme be updated to include 

the procedure for submitting a petition to the new Guildford Joint Committee so 
that the public can be better guided and advised. 

 
2.  Strategic Priorities 
 
2.1 This Council believes in listening to and engaging with our community. We have 

a commitment to continue to improve levels of engagement, communication and 
consultation; providing the best opportunities for local people to give their views 
about the future direction of the borough and the services we provide. 
 

3.  Background 
 
 Public Speaking Procedure Rules 
 
3.1 There is neither legislation nor national guidance to determine rules for public 

speaking at Council and committee meetings.
[...]
ore than three petitions may be presented at any one meeting of the Joint 

Committee unless agreed otherwise by the Chairman. 
 
12.1.5.  The Community Partnerships Team may amalgamate within the first received 

petition other petitions of like effect on the same subject. 
 
12.1.6.  The presentation of a petition on the same or similar topic as one presented in the 

last six months may only be permitted at the Chairman’s discretion. 

 
 

* * * * * 
 

Page 88

Agenda item number: 6
Appendix 1



 

  

 

Corporate Governance and Standards Committee Report 

Ward(s) affected: All 

Report of the Director of Finance 

Author: Sophie Butcher / John Armstrong 

Tel: 01483 444056 / 444102 

Email: sophie.butcher@guildford.gov.uk / john.armstrong@guildford.gov.uk 

Relevant Lead Councillor: Matt Furniss 

Tel: 07891 022206 

Email: matt.furniss@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 20 September 2018 

 
Councillor Training and Development  

Annual Report 2017-18 
  

Executive Summary 
As agreed by the Corporate Governance and Standards Committee, the Councillor 
Development Steering Group will submit an annual report to consider matters relating to 
the ongoing councillor training and development programme. 
 
This report outlines the work undertaken by the Steering Group to date, the ongoing 
training and development programme and the work being carried out in terms of 
developing a dedicated microsite on the Guildford Borough Council website for 
prospective candidates that want to become a councillor, and the provision of an online 
e-learning management system for councillors. 
 
Recommendation to the Committee: 
 
That the Committee notes the valuable work being undertaken by the Councillor 
Development Steering Group in developing a clear structured plan for councillor 
development that responds both to the Council’s corporate priorities and councillors’ 
individual training needs. 
  
Reason for Recommendation: 
To recognise the important and ongoing work of the Counci

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

20 September 2018 
* Councillor Richard Billington (Chairman) 

* Councillor Alexandra Chesterfield (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Nils Christiansen 
 Councillor Colin Cross 
*  Councillor Andrew Gomm 
* Councillor Mike Hurdle 
*  Councillor Nigel Kearse   

*  Mrs Maria Angel MBE 
   Mr Charles Hope 
   Ms Gerry Reffo 
*  Mr Ian Symes 
 

 
*Present 

 
Councillors Caroline Reeves and Tony Rooth were also in attendance. 
 
 

CGS25   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nils Christiansen and Colin Cross, and 
from Mr Charles Hope and Ms Gerry Reffo. 
  
Councillor Caroline Reeves attended as a substitute for Councillor Cross. 
    

CGS26   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 

There were no disclosures of interest. 
  

CGS27   MINUTES  
 

The Committee confirmed as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 26 July and 
7 August 2018. The Chairman signed the minutes. 
   

CGS28   FINANCIAL MONITORING 2018-19 - PERIOD 3 (APRIL TO JUNE 2018)  
 

The Committee considered a report that set out the financial monitoring position for period 3 
(April 2018 to June 2018). 
  
The report summarised the projected outturn position for the Council’s general fund revenue 
account, based on actual and accrued data for this period. Officers were projecting a reduction 
in net expenditure on the general fund revenue account of £526,541. This was the result of a 
reduction in the statutory Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) charge to the General Fund to 
make provision for the repayment of past capital debt. This lower than budgeted MRP charge 
reflected a re-profiling of capital schemes, which also had a positive impact on the level of cash 
balances and assumed external borrowing costs, which had combined to produce higher than 
budgeted net interest receipts. 
  
A surplus on the Housing Revenue Account, due to lower staffing and repairs and maintenance 
costs would enable a projected transfer of £7.29 million to the new build reserve and £2.5 
million to the reserve for future capital at year-end, which had been £50,795 higher than 
budgeted.  
  
Officers were making progress against significant capital projects on the approved programme 
as outlined in section 7 of the report.  The Council was expected to spend £75.7 million on its 
capital schemes by the end of the financial year. 
  



 

 

The Council’s underlying need to borrow to finance the capital programme was expected to be 
£52.38 million by 31 March 2019, against an estimated position of £71.15 million, which was 
due to slippage on both the approved and provisional capital programme, as detailed in the 
report.  
  
The Council held £122 million of investments and £221.6 million of external borrowing as at 30 
June 2018, which included £193.1 million of HRA loans.  Officers confirmed that the Council 
had complied with its Prudential indicators in the period, which had been set in February 2018 
as part of the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy.  
  
Having considered the report, the Committee 
  
RESOLVED: That the results of the Council’s financial monitoring for the period April to June 
2018 be noted.  
  
Reason:  
To allow the Committee to undertake its role in relation to scrutinising the Council’s finances. 
  

CGS29   EXECUTIVE ADVISORY BOARDS - PROPOSED REVIEW OF STRUCTURE AND 
REMIT  
 

The Committee noted that the Council, at its meeting on 24 July 2018, had agreed to change 
the names and remits of the two Executive Advisory Boards (EABs) to reflect the new 
fundamental themes in the Council’s revised Corporate Plan. 
  
Councillors were reminded that the LGA Peer Review last year recognised that EABs were a 
‘work in progress’, but also noted that there was still some confusion around their role.  It had 
been suggested that the Council should review ways to make the work of the EABs more 
effective and perhaps look at focusing their work around topic based task and finish groups. 
  
The report now before the Committee was the product of that review, which had taken account 
of difficulties and issues with the operation of the EABs in terms of work programming, 
confusion around their remit, cancellation of meetings due to insufficient business, and 
reluctance to discuss some matters at an early stage in a public forum with webcasted 
meetings. 
  
The report had set out three Options as follows: 
  
Option 1: To disband the two EABs and establish a single overarching EAB, commissioning 

task groups to look at specific topics related to delivery of the Council’s corporate 
priorities. 

  
Option 2: To disband the two EABs and establish topic based advisory boards commissioned 

directly by the Executive on ad hoc basis. 
  
Option 3: To make no changes. 

  
The report had recommended Option 1 on the basis that a single EAB would provide greater 
flexibility with more frequent meetings, greater control by non-Executive councillors in terms of 
topic selection, with greater use of informal task groups to look at those topics.  A single EAB 
would enable more streamlined work programming, a key element of which, it was proposed, 
would be discussion of selected major capital projects between provisional budget approval by 
full Council and submission of the business case for final approval by Executive to transfer 
schemes to the approved programme.   
  
It was envisaged that the single EAB would comprise 15 members; and would meet up to 10 
times a year rather than two EABs (each currently comprising 12 members) meeting six times a 
year. 



 

 

  
The suggested terms of reference for the single EAB and a timetable of meetings for the 
remainder of the 2018-19 municipal year and 2019-20 were set out in the report. 
  
The Committee, having considered the three options set out in the report, felt on balance that 
Option 1 provided the greater benefits and  
  
RECOMMEND: That the Council agrees, with immediate effect,  
  

(1)     the two existing Executive Advisory Boards be disbanded; 
  

(2)     a single Executive Advisory Board (to be named “Executive Advisory Board”), 
comprising 15 councillors, be established, with up to seven substitute members per 
political group; 
  

(3)     the Terms of Reference of the Executive Advisory Board, as set out in Appendix 1 to this 
report, be approved; and 

  
(4)   the  timetable of meetings of the Executive Advisory Board for the remainder of the 

2018-19 municipal year, and the 2019-20 municipal year, as shown in Appendix 2 to this 
report be  adopted. 

  
Reason: 
To introduce a more efficient and effective EAB configuration. 
  

CGS30   REVIEW OF PUBLIC SPEAKING PROCEDURE RULES  
 

The Committee considered a report on a number of proposed revisions to the Public Speaking 
Procedure Rules in Part 4 of the Constitution, which had been proposed in order to improve 
clarity and consistency, and in particular to address issues on which the Rules were silent.   
  
The review had also proposed some amendments to the Council’s Petition Scheme, in order to 
address data protection issues arising from the introduction of the General Data Protection 
Regulation, and to make provision within the Scheme for the separate procedures for dealing 
with petitions by the new Guildford Joint Committee.  
  
Details of the proposed amendments to Public Speaking Procedure Rules and Petition Scheme 
were set out, by way of tracked changes, in Appendix 1 to the report submitted to the Council.  
  
Having considered the proposed amendments, the Committee 
  
RECOMMEND: That the proposed revisions to the Council’s Public Speaking Procedure Rules 
and Petition Scheme, as set out in the report submitted to the Committee and at Appendix 1 
thereto, be adopted.  
  
Reason:  
To improve the general clarity and consistency of the Council’s Public Speaking Procedure 
Rules. 
  

CGS31   COUNCILLOR TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  
 

The Committee considered a report outlining the work undertaken by the Councillor 
Development Steering Group to date, including the feedback from councillors in respect of 
training events held during the year and the ongoing training and development programme.  
The report also outlined the work being carried out in terms of developing a dedicated microsite 
on the Council’s website for prospective candidates that want to become a councillor, and the 
provision of an online e-learning management system for councillors.  



 

 

  
Details of the current training and development programme, the programme for the forthcoming 
“Becoming a Councillor” event on 29 October 2018, and the induction programme for newly 
elected councillors (May to July 2019), were appended to the report. 
  
The Committee commented on the high quality of the training provided for councillors, but 
expressed its concern over the poor turnout of councillors at recent training events, particularly 
bearing in mind the cost of external specialist trainers. 
  
Having considered the report, the Committee 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the valuable work being undertaken by the Councillor Development Steering Group in 
developing a clear structured plan for councillor development that responds both to the 
Council’s corporate priorities and councillors’ individual training needs, be noted. 
  
Reason: 
To recognise the importance the Council attaches to councillors’ training and development. 
  

CGS32   WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Committee, having considered its updated work programme for the 2018-19 municipal year 
  
RESOLVED: That the work programme for the 2018-19 municipal year, as set out in Appendix 
1 to the report submitted to the Committee, be approved. 
  
Reason:  
To allow the Committee to maintain and update its work programme.  
  
 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.10 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 


